Assembly Bill 1085

Date published: February 1, 1968

CHAPTER 335, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to amend 16.275 (1) (d) and 20.670 (3) (c), as affected by chapter 43, laws of 1967; to repeal and recreate 20.180 (1) (b); and to create 14.13 (3), 20.125 (1) (j) and 20.360 (2) (n) of the statutes, increasing appropriations for emergency resources management planning and for public welfare functions and making various changes in state government operations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 14.13 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

14.13 (3) Upon employment of special counsel, the governor shall certify the maximum amount provided in the employment contract to the director of the bureau of finance, and direct the bureau to pay special counsel bills related to that case within the certified figure.

SECTION 2. 16.275 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

16.275 (1) (d) Annual leaves of absence shall not be cumulative except that unused annual leave may, subject to the rules of the personnel board, be carried over the first 6 months of the year following the one in which it was earned, but no employee shall lose any unused annual leave because his work responsibilities, directly related to the sessions of the legislature, prevented him from using such unused annual leave during the first 6 months of the year following the year in which it was earned.

SECTION 3. At the appropriate place in the schedule of section 20.005 of the statutes insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

20.360 Executive department

1967-68 1968-69

(2) Economic development

(n) Federal aid

PRF Α 11.650 11,700

SECTION 4. 20.125 (1) (j) of the statutes is created to read: 20.125 (1) (j) Gifts and donations. All moneys received from gifts, grants, bequests and devises, to carry out the purposes for which made and received.

SECTION 5. 20.180 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.180 (1) (b) Special counsel. A sum sufficient subject to the procedure established in s. 14.13 (3), for the compensation of special counsel appointed as provided in ss. 14.13 and 21.13.

SECTION 6. 20.360 (2) (n) of the statutes is created to read: 20.360 (2) (n) Federal aid. Any moneys received from the federal government pursuant to any act of congress or pursuant to federal authority to provide funds for 50% of the costs of one project director, one stenographer and supporting expenses for emergency management of resources planning.

SECTION 7. 20.670 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 43, laws of 1967, is amended to read:

20.670 (3) (c) A sum sufficient to provide the state share of medical assistance administered under s. 49.45 including the total (state and federal share) medical assistance contractor charges for administration.

Section 11. (1) Emergency management of resources planning shall be a function of the department of local affairs, created by chapter 75, laws of 1967.

(2) The appropriation in section 20.360 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1967, increased by \$11,650 for 1967-68 and \$11,700 for 1968-69 to provide funds for 50% of the costs of one project director, one stenographer and supporting expenses for emergency management of resources' planning.

SECTION 12. The appropriation in section 20.550 (8) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1967, is increased by \$504,800 for the 1967-69 biennium for the purpose of financing moving costs and additional space rental costs for state agencies for the 1967-69 biennium.

SECTION 14. The appropriation in section 20.670 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1967, is increased by \$29,100 for 1967-68 and by \$38,000 for 1968-69 to restore requested funds to the department of public welfare for probation and parole supervision.

SECTION 15. The appropriation under section 20.670 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1967, is decreased by \$500,000 for 1967-68 and by \$500,000 for 1968-69 for the purpose of reflecting the additional federal funds which will be allocated for this activity of the department of public welfare.

SECTION 16. The appropriation under section 20.670 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1967, is increased by \$1,000,000 for 1967-68 and by \$1,000,000 for 1968-69, for the purpose specified in SECTION 43 (2).

SECTION 18. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the legislature that the amendment to section 16.275 (1) (d) of the statutes shall, on June 30, 1967, save any unused annual leave protected by the amended wording of section 16.275 (1) (d) of the statutes.

Approved January 17, 1968.